

Ref: TVL/BSE/2023-24/06

Date: 30.05.2023

To

**Corporate Relationship Department
Bombay Stock Exchange Limited
1st Floor, Rotunda Building,
Phiroze Jeejeebhoy Towers,
Dalal Street, Mumbai-400 001.**

Dear Sir,

Sub: - Submission of Audited Financial Results for the quarter and year ended 31st March, 2023 – reg.
Ref: - Our Scrip Code: 501421, Pursuant to Regulation 33 of the SEBI (LODR) Regulations, 2015.

Pursuant to the Regulation 33 of SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, we are enclosing herewith the Financial Results for the quarter and year ended 31st March, 2023 reviewed and recommended by the Audit Committee, which have been approved by the Board of Directors of the Company in its meeting held on Tuesday, the 30th Day of May, 2023.

1. Audited Standalone and Consolidated Financial Results of the Company for the quarter and financial year ended 31st March, 2023.
2. Auditor's Report with unmodified opinion on Standalone and Consolidated Financial Results of the company for the quarter and year ended 31st March, 2023.
3. Declaration pursuant to Regulation 33(3)(d) of SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015 as M/s. Ramu & Ravi., Statutory Auditors of the Company issued Audit Report with Unmodified Opinion on the Standalone and Consolidated Financial Results of the Company for the quarter and financial year ended 31st March, 2023.

This is for your kind information and records.

Yours truly

for **Technvision Ventures Ltd.,**

D. Santosh Kumar

Santosh Kumar Diddiga

Company Secretary & Compliance Officer



Encl: As Above.

TechN Vision Ventures Limited.

CIN - L51900TG1980PLC054066

Regd. Office: 1486 (12-13-522), Lane No. 13, Street No. 14, Tamaka, Secunderabad - 500017.

Tel: +91-40-27170822 / 7591 / 5157, Fax: +91-40-27173240, Email: info@technvision.com, Website: www.technvision.com

AUDITED FINANCIAL RESULTS FOR THE QUARTER AND YEAR ENDED ON 31.03.2023



T.heetajal

PART I S.No.	Particulars	STANDALONE				CONSOLIDATED			
		Quarter-Ended 31st Mar 2023 (Audited)	Quarter-Ended 31st Dec 2022 (Unaudited)	Year ended 31st Mar 2023 (Audited)	Year ended 31st Mar 2022 (Audited)	Quarter-Ended 31st Mar 2023 (Audited)	Quarter-Ended 31st Dec 2022 (Unaudited)	Year ended 31st Mar 2023 (Audited)	Year ended 31st Mar 2022 (Audited)
1	Income from operations:								
	(a) Net Sales/Income from Operations	343.54	384.34	1,407.60	1,913.58	4,201.25	3,739.88	3,461.51	15,161.07
	(b) Net Subsidy Income from Operations								
	(c) Other Operating Income	(4.82)	0.96	(2.03)	0.43	(23.29)	(4.10)	0.08	(36.42)
	(d) Other Income	336.72	385.32	1,405.57	1,914.01	4,177.96	3,735.78	3,461.59	15,124.65
	Total Income from operations (net)								
2	Expenses:								
	(a) Cost of materials consumed								
	(b) Purchases of stock-in-trade								
	(c) Changes in inventories of finished goods, work-in-progress and stock-in-trade								
	(d) Employee benefits expense	216.14	272.48	1,039.32	1,433.54	2,064.21	2,396.23	1,821.81	8,441.13
	(e) Depreciation and amortisation expense	9.95	10.61	41.76	42.82	21.90	23.92	94.92	81.38
	(f) Finance Costs	0.31	0.09	1.35	1.42	0.31	0.79	5.67	2.05
	(g) Other expenses	83.40	84.98	288.93	363.04	1,773.33	1,705.74	1,249.99	6,514.16
	Total Expenses	369.80	388.16	1,371.35	1,851.82	3,859.75	4,124.59	3,101.39	15,052.25
3	Profit / (Loss) from operations before Share of profit / (loss) of associates and Joint Ventures, Exceptional Items and Tax (1-2)	28.92	(2.84)	34.21	62.19	316.21	(388.81)	360.20	1,359.37
4	Share of profit / (loss) of associates								
5	Net Profit (3) / Loss (-) from before Exceptional Items and tax (5+6)	28.92	(2.84)	34.21	62.19	316.21	(388.81)	360.20	1,359.37
6	Exceptional Items								
7	Net Profit (4) / Loss (-) before tax (7-8)	28.92	(2.84)	34.21	62.19	316.21	(388.81)	360.20	1,359.37
8	Tax expenses								
	Deferred Tax								
	Current Tax	1.60	(0.73)	(1.24)	(3.68)	(4.53)	(0.73)	(3.25)	(2.55)
	Net Profit / Loss for the period	11.37	0.04	14.58	60.18	22.36	8.29	18.98	53.16
10	Other Comprehensive Income	15.95	(2.15)	20.87	5.69	300.38	(396.37)	344.47	21.78
	Items that will not be reclassified to profit or loss								
	Income Tax relating to items that will not be reclassified to profit or loss								
	Items that will be reclassified to profit or loss								
	Income Tax relating to items that will be reclassified to profit or loss								
	Income Tax relating to items that will be reclassified to profit or loss								
11	Total Other Comprehensive Income (Net of Taxes)	15.95	(2.15)	20.87	5.69	300.38	(396.37)	344.47	21.78
12	Total Comprehensive Income for the period	15.95	(2.15)	20.87	5.69	300.38	(396.37)	344.47	21.78
13	Net Profit / (Loss) for the period attributable to Owners of the Company	15.95	(2.15)	20.87	5.69	300.38	(396.37)	344.47	21.78
14	Other Comprehensive Income attributable to Owners of the Company								
	Non-Controlling Interest								
15	Total Comprehensive Income for the period attributable to Owners of the Company	15.95	(2.15)	20.87	5.69	300.38	(396.37)	344.47	21.78
16	Non-Controlling Interest								
17	Paid-up Equity Share Capital (Face value of each share is Rs. 10/-)	627.50	627.50	627.50	627.50	627.50	627.50	627.50	627.50
16	Reserves excluding revaluation reserves as per Balance sheet of previous accounting year	910.23	894.28	910.23	899.94	(1,316.53)	(1,636.67)	(1,249.46)	(1,249.46)
18	Earnings Per Share (EPS)								
	a) Basic and diluted EPS before Extraordinary items for the period, for the year to date and for the previous year (not to be annualised)	0.26	(0.03)	0.33	0.09	4.79	(6.32)	5.49	0.35
	b) Basic and diluted EPS after Extraordinary items for the period, for the year to date and for the previous year (not to be annualised)	0.25	(0.03)	0.33	0.09	4.78	(6.32)	5.49	0.35

S.No.	Particulars	STANDALONE				CONSOLIDATED			
		Quarter-Ended 31st Mar 2023 (Audited)	Quarter-Ended 31st Dec 2022 (Unaudited)	Year ended 31st Mar 2023 (Audited)	Year ended 31st Mar 2022 (Audited)	Quarter-Ended 31st Mar 2023 (Audited)	Quarter-Ended 31st Dec 2022 (Unaudited)	Year ended 31st Mar 2023 (Audited)	Year ended 31st Mar 2022 (Audited)
1	Revenue:								
	Overseas	341.23	301.99	1,398.25	1,904.26	4,196.94	3,737.53	3,459.21	15,151.72
	Domestic	2.31	2.35	9.35	9.32	2.30	2.35	2.30	9.32
	Total	343.54	384.34	1,407.60	1,913.58	4,201.25	3,739.88	3,461.51	15,161.07
2	Segment results								
	Profit / (Loss) before tax and interest from each Segment								

Notes:
 1 The above results were reviewed by the Audit Committee and taken on record at the Meeting of the Board/Directors held on 30.05.2023.
 2 There are no complaints received from investors during the year.
 3 The Consolidated results include the figures of the subsidiaries viz. SITI Corporation Inc.-USA, 5 Element Homes Private Ltd, Accel Force Pte Ltd-Singapore and its subsidiary companies viz. Soak Technologies Inc., USA and its subsidiary Soak Softech Pvt.Ltd and Enigma Corp. USA
 4 The exchange conversion rate considered for the Subsidiary Company's figures are @ US \$ 1= INR 82.22 (Last quarter as on 31.03.2022 - 1 USD = INR 75.81).
 5 Previous year / period figures have been regrouped / reclassified to conform to current period classification.
 6 Minority interest has been appropriately reflected in the above results and EPS is calculated on Net Profit after deducting Minority Interest.
 7 Segment results:
 a. Software related Development services, products and information technology enabled services are considered as one business segment. The Company is primarily engaged in the said business, the activities as such are governed by the same set of risk and return. Therefore they have been grouped as single segment as per IND AS - 108 dealing with segment reporting. Secondary segment reporting is based on geographical location of the customers
 b. Information about secondary business segments

	-Overseas	117.95	81.05	122.04	325.72	438.43	2,114.94	1,615.68	6,624.82	5,510.05
	-Domestic	0.20	0.20	0.20	0.79	0.79	0.20	0.20	0.20	0.20
	Total	117.45	81.25	122.24	326.52	439.22	2,115.14	1,615.78	6,625.02	5,510.25
	Less:									
	(i) Interest	0.31	0.09	3.14	1.35	12.42	0.31	5.67	2.05	20.66
	(ii) Other Un-allocable expenditure net off	83.40	84.99	87.30	288.93	303.04	1,773.33	1,249.99	6,514.16	4,128.19
	(iii) Un-allocable income	(4.82)	0.90	0.10	(2.03)	0.43	(23.29)	0.08	(36.42)	(2.03)
	Total Profit Before Tax	26.92	(2.84)	21.90	34.21	62.19	318.21	360.20	72.39	1,359.37
3	Capital Employed									
	Segment Assets									
	Overseas	1,754.84	1,593.29	1,773.69	1,754.84	1,773.69	9,395.62	12,048.61	9,395.62	12,048.61
	Domestic	23.87	21.67	24.12	23.87	24.12	76.62	63.97	76.62	63.97
	Unallocated Corporate Assets less Liabilities	115.25	104.64	116.48	115.25	116.48	369.97	474.44	369.97	474.44
	TOTAL	1,893.95	1,719.59	1,914.30	1,893.95	1,914.30	9,842.21	12,621.30	9,842.21	12,621.30
	Segment Liabilities									
	Overseas	330.06	183.28	368.26	330.06	368.26	9,268.49	11,918.65	9,268.49	11,918.65
	Domestic	4.49	2.49	5.01	4.49	5.01	75.58	97.19	75.58	97.19
	Unallocated Corporate Assets less Liabilities	21.68	12.04	24.19	21.68	24.19	315.79	469.32	315.79	469.32
	TOTAL	356.22	197.81	397.45	356.22	397.45	9,709.04	12,485.17	9,709.04	12,485.17

Standalone / Consolidated Statement of Assets and Liabilities

Particulars	STANDALONE		CONSOLIDATED	
	31st Mar 2023 (Audited)	31st Mar 2022 (Audited)	31st Mar 2023 (Audited)	31st Mar 2022 (Audited)
A ASSETS				
1 Non-current assets				
Property, plant and equipment	109.57	107.34	454.78	327.18
Investment in subsidiaries, joint ventures and associates	954.09	954.09	-	-
Deferred tax assets (net)	15.25	14.01	780.37	718.52
Long-term loans and advances	-	-	-	-
Other non-current assets	-	-	-	-
Sub-total - Non-current assets	1,078.91	1,075.44	1,235.15	1,045.70
2 Current assets				
Financial asset	-	-	-	-
Current investments	-	-	-	-
Inventories	-	-	-	-
Trade receivables	316.69	133.89	5,639.32	8,854.23
Cash and cash equivalents	215.86	18.40	1,200.32	1,063.94
Bank Balances other than Cash and Cash Equivalents	-	-	-	-
Short-term loans and advances	282.46	696.57	1,767.42	1,657.43
Other current assets	-	-	-	-
Sub-total - Current assets	815.03	838.65	8,607.06	11,575.60
TOTAL - ASSETS	1,893.94	1,914.30	9,842.21	12,621.30
B EQUITY AND LIABILITIES				
1 EQUITY				
Equity Share Capital	627.50	627.50	1,449.70	1,385.60
Reserves and Surplus	910.23	869.34	(1,316.53)	(1,249.49)
Money received against share warrants	-	-	-	-
Sub-total - Shareholders' funds	1,537.73	1,516.84	133.17	136.11
2 Non-controlling interest	-	-	-	-
LIABILITIES				
(A) Non-current liabilities				
(a) Financial Liabilities	-	-	-	-
(i) Borrowings	-	-	-	-
(b) Deferred tax liabilities (net)	-	-	-	-
(c) Other Non-current Liabilities	-	-	1,550.45	1,429.57
(d) Provisions	-	-	-	-
Sub-total - Non-current liabilities	-	-	1,550.45	1,429.57
(B) Current Liabilities				
(a) Financial Liabilities				
(i) Short-term borrowings	-	-	-	-
(ii) Trade payables	10.23	38.45	1,200.33	5,270.60
(b) Other current liabilities	296.40	312.01	5,906.87	5,729.59
(c) Short-term provisions	46.58	46.60	16.50	45.40
Sub-total - Current liabilities	355.21	397.06	8,156.89	11,055.99
TOTAL - EQUITY AND LIABILITIES	1,893.94	1,914.30	9,842.21	12,621.30

Date: 30.05.2023
Place: Secunderabad

By and on behalf of the Board
for TechNVision Ventures Limited
Theetanjali
T. Geethanjali
Whole Time Director
DIN: 01498741



TECHNVISION VENTURES LIMITED
STANDALONE CASH FLOW STATEMENT FOR THE PERIOD ENDED ON 31st Mar 2023

(Amount in Rupees)

PARTICULARS	YEAR ENDED	
	31st Mar 2023	31st March 2022
A. CASH FLOW FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES		
Profit before interest and tax	3,799,426	7,490,061
Depreciation	4,175,525	4,282,393
Preliminary expenses		
Deferred Tax	(123,677)	(368,370)
Current Tax and Tax for Previous years	(1,457,624)	(6,017,710)
Operating Profit before working capital changes	6,393,650	5,386,374
Adjustment for :		
(Increase) / Decrease in trade and other receivable	(18,280,607)	(3,243,613)
(Increase) /Decrease in the Loans & Advances	40,410,464	(14,254,628)
Increase / (Decrease) in Trade payables	(2,822,033)	(24,187)
Increase / (Decrease) in other liabilities	(1,177,577)	15,746,910
Net Cash Flow From Operating Activities (A)	24,523,897	3,610,856
B.CASH FLOW FROM INVESTMENT ACTIVITIES (B)		
Investment in fixed assets	(4,399,191)	(3,000,322)
Investment in Subsidiaries	-	-
Net Cash Used In Investing Activities (B)	(4,399,191)	(3,000,322)
C.CASH FLOW FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES		
Interest paid	(376,414)	(1,269,905)
Proceeds from long term & other borrowings	-	-
Net Cash Used In Financing Activities (C)	(376,414)	(1,269,905)
D.NET INCREASE IN CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENT (A+B+C)	19,748,292	(659,372)
Cash & Cash equivalent at the beginning of the year	1,840,105	2,499,477
Cash & Cash equivalent at the end of the year	21,588,396	1,840,105

For and on behalf of the Board of Directors

For Technvision Ventures Limited

Geetanjali Toopran

Geetanjali Toopran
Whole Time Director & CFO
DIN. 01498741



Place: Secunderabad

Date : 30.05.2023

TECHNVISION VENTURS LIMITED
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CASH FLOW FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31st Mar 2023

(Amount in INR)

PARTICULARS	YEAR ENDED	
	31st Mar 2023	31st March 2022
A. CASH FLOW FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES		
Profit before interest and tax	8,412,872	139,485,152
Adjustment for		
Depreciation & Amortization	9,491,872	8,138,482
Deffered Tax	(6,185,736)	(2,767,323)
Current Tax	(5,060,709)	(10,578,284)
	(1,754,573)	(5,207,125)
Operating Profit before working capital charges	6,658,299	134,278,026
Adjustment for		
Exchange fluctuation on Consolidation	(3,567,046)	45,205,702
(Increase)/ Decrease in trade and other receivable	321,491,345	(256,760,775)
Increase / (Decrease) in the Loans & Advances	(10,999,105)	(113,831,110)
Increase in Software Work in Progress	-	-
Increase / (Decrease) in Trade & Other payables	(289,699,834)	219,314,472
	17,225,362	(106,071,711)
NET CASH FLOW FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES	23,883,660	28,206,316
B. CASH FLOW FROM INVESTMENT ACTIVITIES		
Investment in fixed assets	(21,159,381)	(21,277,163)
Sale/Disposal of Product Dev	-	-
NET CASH IN INVESTING ACTIVITIES (B)	(21,159,381)	(21,277,163)
C. CASH FLOW FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES		
Interest Paid	(1,173,233)	(3,548,868)
Proceeds from long term & other borrowings	12,087,528	4,209,036
NET CASH USED IN FINANCING ACTIVITIES (C)	10,914,295	660,168
D. NET INCREASE IN CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENT (A+B-C)	13,638,574	7,589,321
Cash & Cash equivalent at the beginning of the year	106,393,614	98,804,293
Cash & Cash equivalent at the end of the year	120,032,188	106,393,614

For and on behalf of the Board of Directors
Technvision Ventures Limited

Geetanjali Toopran

Geetanjali Toopran
Whole Time Director & CFO
DIN. 01498741



Place: Secunderabad
Date : 30.05.2023

Ref: TVL/BSE/2023-24/07

Date: 30.05.2023

To
Corporate Relationship Department
Bombay Stock Exchange Limited
1st Floor, Rotunda Building,
Phiroze Jeejeebhoy Towers,
Dalal Street, Mumbai-400 001.

Kind Attn: Mr. Shyam Bhagirath/Mr. Rakesh Parekh.

Dear Sir,

Sub: - Declaration on issue of Audit Report with unmodified opinion – Reg.

Ref: - Our Scrip Code: 501421, Regulation 33(3)(d) of the SEBI (LODR) Regulations, 2015.

We hereby declare that, M/s. Ramu & Ravi., Statutory Auditors of the Company, have issued an Audit Report with unmodified opinion on Standalone and Consolidated Financial Results for the quarter and year ended 31st March, 2023.

This Declaration is furnished in compliance of Regulation 33(3)(d) of the SEBI (LODR) Regulations, 2015.

Thanking You,

Yours truly
for **Technvision Ventures Ltd.,**

Geetanjali

Geetanjali Toopran
Whole Time Director & CFO



INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REPORT

Report on the audit of Standalone Financial Results

To
**The Board of Directors of TechNvision Ventures Limited,
Hyderabad**

Opinion

We have audited the accompanying standalone financial results of TECHNVISION VENTURES LIMITED (the Company) for the quarter and year ended March 31, 2023, (Statement), being submitted by the Company pursuant to the requirement of Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, as amended ("Listing Regulations").

In our opinion and to the best of our information and according to the explanations given to us these Standalone Financial Results:

- i. are presented in accordance with the requirements of Regulation 33 of the Listing Regulations in this regard; and
- ii. give a true and fair view in conformity with the recognition and measurement principles laid down in the applicable accounting standards and other accounting principles generally accepted in India of the net profit and other comprehensive income and other financial information for the quarter and the year then ended March 31, 2023.

Basis for Opinion

We conducted our audit in accordance with the Standards on Auditing (SAs) specified under Section 143(10) of the Companies Act, 2013 (the Act). Our responsibilities under those Standards are further described in the Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the Standalone Financial Results section of our report. We are independent of the Company in accordance with the Code of Ethics issued by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of India together with the ethical requirements that are relevant to our audit of the Financial Results under the provisions of the Companies Act, 2013 and the Rules thereunder, and we have fulfilled our other ethical responsibilities in accordance with these requirements and the Code of Ethics. We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion.

Management's Responsibilities for the Standalone Financial Results

These quarterly financial results as well as the year ended March 31, 2023 Standalone Financial Results have been prepared on the basis of the interim financial statements. The Company's Board of Directors are responsible for the preparation of these financial results that give a true and fair view of the net profit and other comprehensive income and other financial information in accordance with the recognition and measurement principles laid down in Indian Accounting Standard 34, 'Interim Financial Reporting' prescribed under Section 133 of the Act read with relevant rules issued thereunder and other accounting principles generally accepted in India and in compliance with Regulation 33 of the Listing Regulations. This responsibility also includes maintenance of adequate accounting records in accordance with the provisions of the Act for safeguarding of the assets of the Company and for preventing and detecting frauds and other irregularities; selection and application of appropriate accounting policies; making judgments and estimates that are reasonable and prudent; and design, implementation and maintenance of adequate internal financial controls that were



operating effectively for ensuring the accuracy and completeness of the accounting records, relevant to the preparation and presentation of the Standalone Financial Results that give a true and Fair view and are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

In preparing the Standalone Financial Results, the Board of Directors are responsible for assessing the Company's ability to continue as a going concern, disclosing, as applicable, matters related to going concern and using the going concern basis of accounting unless the Board of Directors either intends to liquidate the Company or to cease operations, or has no realistic alternative but to do so. The Board of Directors are also responsible for overseeing the Company's financial reporting process.

Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the Standalone Financial Results

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the Standalone Financial Results as a whole are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditor's report that includes our opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance, but is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with SAs will always detect a material misstatement when it exists. Misstatements can arise from fraud or error and are considered material if, individually or in the aggregate, they could reasonably be expected to influence the economic decisions of users taken on the basis of these standalone financial results.

As part of an audit in accordance with SAs, we exercise professional judgment and maintain professional skepticism throughout the audit. We also:

- Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the Standalone Financial Results, whether due to fraud or error, design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks, and obtain audit evidence that is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion. The risk of not detecting a material misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than for one resulting from error, as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the override of internal control.
- Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the Company's internal control.
- Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of accounting estimates and related disclosures made by the Board of Directors.
- Conclude on the appropriateness of the Board of Directors' use of the going concern basis of accounting and, based on the audit evidence obtained, whether a material uncertainty exists related to events or conditions that may cast significant doubt on the Company's ability to continue as a going concern. If we conclude that a material uncertainty exists, we are required to draw attention in our auditor's report to the related disclosures in the Financial Results or, if such disclosures are inadequate, to modify our opinion. Our conclusions are based on the audit evidence obtained up to the date of our auditor's report. However, future events or conditions may cause the Company to cease to continue as a going concern.
- Evaluate the overall presentation, structure and content of the Standalone Financial Results, including the disclosures, and whether the financial results represent the underlying transactions and events in a manner that achieves fair presentation.
- Obtain sufficient appropriate audit evidence regarding the Standalone Financial Results of the



Company to express an opinion on the Standalone Financial Results.

Materiality is the magnitude of misstatements in the Standalone Financial Results that, individually or in aggregate, makes it probable that the economic decisions of a reasonably knowledgeable user of the Standalone Financial Results may be influenced. We consider quantitative materiality and qualitative factors in (i) planning the scope of our audit work and in evaluating the results of our work; and (ii) to evaluate the effect of any identified misstatements in the Standalone Financial Results.

We communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other matters, the planned scope and timing of the audit and significant audit findings, including any significant deficiencies in internal control that we identify during our audits

We also provide those charged with governance with a statement that we have complied with relevant ethical requirements regarding independence, and to communicate with them all relationships and other matters that may reasonably be thought to bear on our independence, and where applicable, related safeguards.

For RAMU & RAVI.,
Chartered Accountants
ICAI F R No. 006610S

K V R Murthy
Partner

Membership Number: 200021
UDIN: 23200021BGWAI3823



Place: Hyderabad

Date: May 30, 2023

INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REPORT

Report on the audit of Consolidated Financial Results

To

The Board of Directors of TechNVision Ventures Limited,
Hyderabad

Opinion

We have audited the accompanying Consolidated annual financial results of TECHNVISION VENTURES LIMITED (the Company) and its subsidiaries (Holdings company and its subsidiaries together referred to as 'the Group'), for quarter and the year end March 31, 2023 (The Statement) attached herewith, being submitted by the Holding Company pursuant to the requirement of Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, as amended ("Listing Regulations").

In our opinion and to the best of our information and according to the explanations given to us and based on the consideration of reports of other auditors on separate audited financial statements/financial results/financial information of the subsidiary, the aforesaid consolidated financial results:

- i. Include the annual financial results of subsidiaries and associate concerns:
 1. Siti Corporation, USA 100.00%
 2. Solix Technologies Inc, USA 58.21%
 3. Emagia Corporation, USA 63.15%
 4. Solix Softech Private Limited, India 58.21%
 5. Accelforce Pte Ltd, Singapore 100.00%
 6. 5 Elements Homes Private Limited 100.00%
- ii. are presented in accordance with the requirements of Regulation 33 of the Listing Regulations in this record; and
- iii. give a true and fair view in conformity with the applicable accounting standards, and other accounting principles generally accepted in India, of the net profit and other comprehensive income and other financial information for the group for the year ended then ended March 31, 2023.

Basis for Opinion

We conducted our audit in accordance with the Standards on Auditing (SAs) specified under Section 143(10) of the Companies Act, 2013 (the Act). Our responsibilities under those Standards are further described in the Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the Consolidated Financial Results section of our report. We are independent of the Group, its associates and jointly controlled entities in accordance with the Code of Ethics issued by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of India together with the ethical requirements that are relevant to our audit of the Financial statements under the provisions of the Companies Act,



2013 and the Rules thereunder, and we have fulfilled our other ethical responsibilities in accordance with these requirements and the Code of Ethics. We believe that the audit evidence obtained by us and other auditors in terms of their report referred to in "Other Matter" paragraph below is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion.

Management's Responsibilities for the Consolidated Financial Results

This Statement, which includes the Consolidated Financial Results is the responsibility of the Companies Board of Directors has been approved by them for the issuances. The Statements has been compiled from the related audited interim condensed Consolidated Financial Statement for the three months and the year ended March 31, 2023. This responsibility includes the preparation and presentation of Consolidated financial results for the quarter and year ended March 31, 2023 that gives a fair view of the consolidated net profit and other comprehensive income and other financial information in accordance with the recognition and measurement principles laid down in Indian Accounting Standard 34, 'Interim Financial Reporting' prescribed under Section 133 of the Act read with relevant rules issued thereunder and other accounting principles generally accepted in India and in compliance with Regulation 33 of the Listing Regulations.

This responsibility also includes maintenance of adequate accounting records in accordance with the provisions of the Act for safeguarding of the assets of the Company and for preventing and detecting frauds and other irregularities; selection and application of appropriate accounting policies; making judgments and estimates that are reasonable and prudent; and design, implementation and maintenance of adequate internal financial controls that were operating effectively for ensuring the accuracy and completeness of the accounting records, relevant to the preparation and presentation of the consolidated Financial Results that give a true and Fair view and are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

In preparing the Consolidated Financial Results, the Board of Directors are responsible for assessing the Company's ability to continue as a going concern, disclosing, as applicable, matters related to going concern and using the going concern basis of accounting unless the Board of Directors either intends to liquidate the Company or to cease operations, or has no realistic alternative but to do so. The Board of Directors are also responsible for overseeing the Company's financial reporting process.

Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the Consolidated Financial Results

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the Consolidated Financial Results as a whole are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditor's report that includes our opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance, but is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with SAs will always detect a material misstatement when it exists. Misstatements can arise from fraud or error and are considered material if, individually or in the aggregate, they could reasonably be expected to influence the economic decisions of users taken on the basis of these



Consolidated financial results.

As part of an audit in accordance with SAs, we exercise professional judgment and maintain professional skepticism throughout the audit. We also:

- Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the Consolidated Financial Results, whether due to fraud or error, design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks, and obtain audit evidence that is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion. The risk of not detecting a material misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than for one resulting from error, as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the override of internal control.
- Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the Company's internal control.
- Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of accounting estimates and related disclosures made by the Board of Directors.
- Evaluate the appropriateness and reasonableness of disclosures made by the board of directors in the terms of the requirements specified under Regulation 33 of the Listing Regulations
- Conclude on the appropriateness of the Board of Directors' use of the going concern basis of accounting and, based on the audit evidence obtained, whether a material uncertainty exists related to events or conditions that may cast significant doubt on the Company's ability to continue as a going concern. If we conclude that a material uncertainty exists, we are required to draw attention in our auditor's report to the related disclosures in the Financial Results or, if such disclosures are inadequate, to modify our opinion. Our conclusions are based on the audit evidence obtained up to the date of our auditor's report. However, future events or conditions may cause the Company to cease to continue as a going concern.
- Evaluate the overall presentation, structure and content of the Consolidated Financial Results, including the disclosures, and whether the Consolidated financial results represent the underlying transactions and events in a manner that achieves fair presentation.
- Obtain sufficient appropriate audit evidence regarding the Consolidated Financial Results of the Company to express an opinion on the Consolidated Financial Results. Materiality is the magnitude of misstatements in the Consolidated Financial Results that, individually or in aggregate, makes it probable that the economic decisions of a reasonably knowledgeable user of the Consolidated Financial Results may be influenced. We consider quantitative materiality and qualitative factors in (i) planning the scope of our audit work and in evaluating the results of our work; and (ii) to



evaluate the effect of any identified misstatements in the Consolidated Financial Results.

We communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other matters, the planned scope and timing of the audit and significant audit findings, including any significant deficiencies in internal control that we identify during our audit.

We also provide those charged with governance with a statement that we have complied with relevant ethical requirements regarding independence, and to communicate with them all relationships and other matters that may reasonably be thought to bear on our independence, and where applicable, related safeguards.

For RAMU & RAVI.,
Chartered Accountants
ICAI F R No. 006610S



K V R Murthy
Partner

Membership Number: 200021
UDIN: 23200021BGWAJA9600



Place: Hyderabad
Date: May 30, 2023